2013 Long Term Care Community Nursing Procedure Codes & Payment Authorization Guidelines

	Procedure

Code
	Service
	Service Description
	APD Documentation *

	T2024
	Initial Nursing Assessment and Service Plan
	Payment Authorization: 
No prior authorization PA number is required to bill for this service.

1 Unit = per Date of Service 

Unit Rate = $360
Limitations: 

· The unit rate covers all time spent on initial assessment, development of initial nursing service plan, development of DD protocols, monitoring, care coordination, medication review and teaching activities which in the nurse’s judgment must be provided for a newly assigned client up until the date the service plan is reviewed by the case manager and a Prior Authorization (SDS 4102) is completed for these services. 
· Service Codes for Monitoring (T1002), Care Coordination (T1016), or Teaching activities (S5116 and S5110) cannot be billed for the same date of service as T2024.
· Service code for Delegation (S5115) can be billed on the same date of service as T2024. 
· T2024 can only be used one time for a newly assigned client through the client referral document SDS 0753 signed by both the nurse and the case manager. If a different nurse is assigned to this client through a new client referral process, the new nurse can bill this code.
Guidelines: The initial nursing assessment is a comprehensive assessment of an individual, their caregiver(s) skill sets, and their living environment. The purpose of this activity is to evaluate the client’s health status and identify the Care Coordination. Teaching and/or Delegation needs of the client and his/her caregivers. At a minimum, the assessment must address: reason for the referral; client’s known health conditions; an evaluation of the caregiver and the client’s health teaching need, and a review of the client’s current medications and process used to document, administer, and store medications.
	The client referral document SDS 0753 signed by both the nurse and case manager, is the nurse’s payment authorization to complete and bill for all activities under the Initial Nursing Assessment code (T2024). If delegation activities are also being performed on this same date of service, refer to guidelines for service code for Delegation (S5115).
This assessment must be documented on a form of the nurse’s choice. A Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) must be completed if ongoing services are to be provided. The Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) must identify the type, duration and frequency of nursing services which will be provided including information which supports the estimated services hours listed in the Prior Authorization form (SDS 4102).
Initial assessments provided under this code must be performed face-to-face. The initial assessment and related service plans must be completed within 10 business days of the date the initial assessment is initiated and provided to the case manager. Timeframe extensions can be authorized by the local manager. 


	Procedure

Code
	Service
	Service Description
	APD Documentation *

	S5115
	Delegation


	Payment Authorization: No prior authorization PA number is required to bill for this service.

1 Unit = 15 minutes

Units per Date of Service= 1 to 12

Unit Rate = $15.00
Limitations: 

· Maximum of 12 units (3 hours) per client per day.
· This code can be billed on the same date of service as Initial Assessment (T2024), Reassessment (96151), Teaching activities (S5116 and S5110), Monitoring (T1002), and Care Coordination (T1016) procedure code(s). 

Guidelines: The Delegation code is for: 
· Delegation and supervision of nursing care tasks to non-family caregivers per standards defined in OAR 851-047 including initial and ongoing delegation activities. Documentation for delegation must reflect the standards outlined in OAR 851-047.
	The client referral document SDS 0753 signed by both the nurse and case manager, is the nurse’s payment authorization to complete and bill for all activities under the Delegation code (S5115). 

Documentation for delegation must be provided to caregivers and/or licensed provider on forms created by nurse to meet OAR 851-047. 
Case managers must be informed of delegation activities through completion of the Nursing Service Summary form (SDS 0752) for delegation at initial assessment and all subsequent delegation activities.
Estimated number of units of delegation the client will need for the service period should be documented on the Nursing Service Plan SDS 0754. 


	Procedure

Code
	Service
	Service Description
	APD Documentation *

	S5116

NEW
Code
	Teaching Non-Family 


	This is a Prior Authorized Service (SDS 4102 form):

1 Unit = One 15 minute session

Session(s) per Date of Service = 1 to 12 

Unit Rate = $15.00
Limitations:

· Maximum of 12 units (3 hours) per client per day.

· This code should be used when providing teaching to non-family caregivers in providing health support for the client. 
· Teaching must be provided at client’s home setting, or via secured electronic medium. 

· Teaching code (S5116) should be use when providing education to the non-family caregivers on medication related issues. 

· This code can be billed on the same date of service as Reassessment (96151), Delegation (S5115), and Teaching Client/Family (S5110), Monitoring (T1002), and Care Coordination (T1016) procedure code. 

· Code is not to be used for providing teaching to client or family caregivers. Family caregivers are defined in OSBN 851-048 and include partners and significant others providing paid or unpaid care to the client. 

· Code is not to be used for calls to non-family care givers. 
· Code is not to be used when providing non-family caregiver teaching necessary for delegated nursing tasks.

Guidelines: The Teaching/Non-Family code is utilized when providing health education, instructions resulting from medication reviews or direction regarding tasks of nursing care to non-family caregivers. Teaching activities for oral medications are defined in OAR 851-047. Teaching activities should include identifying or revising client or caregiver specific goals; reviewing with caregivers regarding specific teaching instructions or plan; providing demonstration, teaching materials, direction, or input needed to help caregivers meet the goals.
	The client’s Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) should include a description of the teaching activity(ies) the nurse plans to provide to the client and should reflect the scope of service described by the number of units requested on the Prior Authorization form (SDS 4102). 

Nurses can develop their own forms for documenting teaching activities.

Documentation should include the date of teaching activity, persons who received the teaching, content of teaching, goal of teaching, evaluation of teaching impact and any changes made to the to the teaching plan or activity. 

Case managers must be informed of teaching activities thru completion of the Nursing Service Summary form (SDS 0752).

	Procedure

Code
	Service
	Service Description
	APD Documentation *

	S5110
	Teaching Client and or Family
	This is a Prior Authorized Service (SDS 4102 form):

1 Unit = 15 minutes

Units per Date of Service = 1 to 12 

Unit Rate = $15.00
Limitations:

· Maximum of 12 units (3 hours) per client per day. 

· Family caregivers are defined in OSBN 851-048 and include partners, significant others who are providing either paid or unpaid care to the client. 

· This code should be used for teaching to both a client as well as his/her family caregivers. 

· Teaching code (S5110) should be use when providing education to the client or family caregivers on medication related issues. 

· This code should be used when providing teaching to a client who is ‘self-directing’ his or her caregivers in providing health support or nursing tasks. 

· This code can be billed on the same date of service as Reassessment (96151), Delegation (S5115), and Teaching Non-Family (S5116), Monitoring (T1002), and Care Coordination (T1016) procedure code.

· Code is not to be used for providing teaching to paid ‘non family’ caregivers

· Guidelines: The Teaching/Client and Family code is utilized when providing health education, instructions resulting from medication reviews or direction regarding tasks of nursing care to the client or teaching the client’s partners, significant other, or immediate family who are providing either paid or unpaid care to the client. Teaching activities for oral medications are defined in OAR 851-047. Teaching activities should include identifying or revising client or caregiver specific goals; reviewing with caregivers regarding specific teaching instructions or plan; providing demonstration, teaching materials, direction, or input needed to help caregivers meet the goals.
	The client’s Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) should include a description of the teaching activity(ies) the nurse plans to provide to the client and should reflect the scope of service described by the number of units requested on the Prior Authorization form (SDS 4102). 

Nurses can develop their own forms for documenting teaching activities. 

Documentation should include date of teaching activity, persons who received the teaching, content of teaching, goal of teaching, evaluation of teaching impact and any changes made to the to the teaching plan or activity. 

Case managers must be informed of teaching activities thru completion of the Nursing Service Summary form (SDS 0752).


	Procedure

Code
	Service
	Service Description
	APD Documentation *

	T1016-NEW
	Care Coordination
	This is a Prior Authorized Service (SDS 4102 form): 

1 Unit = 15 minutes

Units per Date of Service = 1 to 12 

Unit Rate = $15.00

Limitations: 

· Care Coordination should be billed for time spent gathering or exchanging updated information from sources other than the client or caregivers through meetings, calls faxes, or electronic media. This would include discussion of medication issues with health providers. 

· This code can be billed on the same date of service in conjunction with Reassessment (96151), Delegation (S5115), Teaching activities (S5116 and S5110), and Monitoring (T1002), procedure code(s).

· Care Coordination should not be used for communication activities or meetings with care givers or family providing care to the client in the client’s home. These activities should be coded as Monitoring, Teaching, Delegation, Reassessment, or as part of the Initial Assessment bundled unit rate. 

· The Care Coordination code cannot be used for non client specific activities. 
Guidelines: This service includes time the nurse spends communicating with persons who are not caregivers or family who provide care at the client’s home. These include but are not limited to contacts with: case managers, protective service investigators, multi-disciplinary team members, health providers, pharmacists, DME vendors, physicians, home health nurses, interpreters or non-care giving family members who have or need information about the client and who have legal permission to receive this information. 
Purpose of care coordination activities is to gather or share information needed in the assessment process, to complete medication reviews, or to implement the nursing service plan. All planned Care Coordination activities must be noted in the nursing service plan, such as regular contact with the physician or case manager.
	The client’s Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) should provide a description of the Care Coordination activities the nurse plans to provide to the client and should reflect the scope of service described by the number of units requested on the Prior Authorization form (SDS 4102). 

Documentation should occur on the Nursing Service Summary (SDS 0752) and be provided to the case manager before claim submission or more frequently if indicated by client need. Documentation should include who was consulted, purpose of activity and actions which resulted. Nursing Service Summaries (SDS 0752) should reflect all activities the nurse provided and claimed using this code.


	Procedure

Code
	Service
	Service Description
	APD Documentation *

	T1002
	Monitoring Visits/Calls
	This is a Prior Authorized Service (SDS 4102 form): 

1 Unit = 15 minutes

Units per Date of Service = 1 to 12 

Unit Rate = $15.00
Limitations: 

· Monitoring visits/calls code should be used for time spent gathering and exchanging information through calls or visits with the client or caregivers necessary to implement  nursing service plan activities, conduct a medication review or update delegation and teaching plans.
· This code can be billed on the same date of service in conjunction with Delegation (S5115), Teaching activities (S5116 and S5110), and Care Coordination (T1016) procedure code(s).
· Monitoring claims should not include time spent providing teaching, initial delegation or supervision of delegation; those activities should be billed using the Delegation (S5115), and Teaching activities (S5116 and S5110), procedure code(s).
· Reassessment should be utilized as an alternative to Monitoring code to cover time spent during a home visit when a comprehensive assessment of the client is needed and major changes to the service plan are indicated. 
· Monitoring claims cannot be billed on same date of service as Reassessment (96151) procedure code.

· Care Coordination should be billed for meetings or calls spent gathering information from sources other than the client or caregivers. This would include discussion of medication issues with other health providers. 
· Teaching code(s) should be use when providing education to the client or caregivers on medication related issues. 
Guidelines: Use of this code is intended to cover nurse time spent in either home visits or phone calls with the client or caregivers which are needed to implement or oversee the interventions identified in the Nursing Service Plan. Frequency of monitoring visits or calls should be based on the complexity of the service plan and the client’s needs. 
· Activities which may be claimed as a Monitoring Visit occur at the client’s home with the client, caregivers, or both and include; updating or evaluation of nursing service plan activities; gathering information and reviewing the client’s health status; or conducting a medication review. 
· Activities which may be claimed as part of a Monitoring Call include phone calls to the client or caregivers which are needed to: gather information on client’s health status, reviewing with caregiver understanding of delegation/teaching instructions or plan; follow up with caregivers on a medication review; respond to caregivers queries or calls and provide the caregiver or client with information received during coordination activities. Time spent reviewing emails or faxed information which is sent to the nurse as part of a series of phone calls can be included.
	Documentation for APD Program (does not include OSBN requirements)

The Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) should provide a description of the monitoring activities the nurse plans to provide to the client and should reflect the scope of service described by the number of units requested on the Prior Authorization form (SDS 4102).
Documentation for monitoring activities must occur on the Nursing Service Summary (SDS 0752).
Documentation of monitoring activities needs to be provided to the case manager before claim submission or more frequently if indicated by client need. 
Nursing Service Summaries (SDS 0752) should reflect all activities the nurse provided and claimed using this code.


	Procedure

Code
	Service
	Service Description
	APD Documentation *

	96151
	Reassess-ment 
	This is a Prior Authorized Service (SDS 4102 form): 

1 Unit = 15 minutes

Units per Date of Service = 1 to 12 

Unit Rate = $15.00

Limitations: 

· A maximum of 48 units can be used within a 12 month period. 

· Reassessment should be utilized to cover time spent during a home visit when an assessment of the client is needed and changes to the service plan and/or existing Prior Authorization form (SDS 4102) are indicated. 
· This code can be billed on the same date of service in conjunction with Delegation (S5115), Teaching activities (S5116 and S5110), and Care Coordination (T1016) procedure code(s).
· Service Code for Monitoring (T1002), cannot be billed for the same date of service as Reassessment (96151) procedure code.

Guidelines: Reassessment is a reevaluation of a client provided during a home visit due to a change in health status change, or a new living environment. The reassessment must be performed at least annually and more frequently at the RN's discretion if the client experiences a change of condition or change of environment. Based on the client’s need, the RN must determine if this reassessment is a focused or comprehensive assessment as defined in OAR 851-045-0030. Reassessments will always require an updated nursing service plan and client medication review. 
	Documentation for APD Program (does not include OSBN requirements).

Based on an initial or updated Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) the nurse must provide an estimate of the number of reassessments a client might need in a service period in a Prior Authorization (SDS 4102). 
The reassessment must be documented on a form of the nurse’s choice and result in an updated Nursing Service Plan (SDS 0754) and a current client medication review. 
Documentation must support the reason for the re-assessment and a description of all activities the nurse provided to develop the new services plan.
The reassessment and related service plans must be completed within 10 business days of the date the reassessment is initiated and provided to the case manager. Timeframe extensions can be authorized by the local manager
Repeated use of reassessment codes within the 12 month time period should be justified by changes in the client’s condition and changes to the scope, duration, and frequency of nursing interventions described in each updated service plan. 


11
Documentation standards in this form may not meet all standards required by OARs 851-045, 851-047, 407-120 or 410-120 and are intended to help nurses capture work related to specific billing codes and communicate with case managers and caregivers. Documentation standards related to *Oregon State Board of Nursing standards and 410-120 Medicaid General Rule standards are not noted. No claim can be submitted for services without completion of documentation. 
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